

No. 20-7028

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMOS MAST, MENNO MAST, SAM MILLER, and AMMON
SWARTZENTRUBER,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF FILLMORE and MINNESOTA POLLUTION
CONTROL AGENCY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Minnesota Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JEWISH COALITION
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND NATIONAL
COMMITTEE FOR AMISH RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER PAGLIARELLA	GORDON D. TODD*
YALE LAW SCHOOL	DINO L. LAVERGHETTA
FREE EXERCISE CLINIC	LUCAS W.E. CROSLow
1919 Pennsylvania	CODY L. REAVES
Avenue, N.W., Suite 400	MATTHEW H. SIMPSON†
Washington, D.C. 20006	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
	1501 K Street, N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20005
	(202) 736-8000
	gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 5, 2021

* Counsel of Record

[Additional information on inside cover.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. PROPER INTERPRETATION OF RLUIPA’S STRICT SCRUTINY BURDEN IS UNIQUELY IMPORTANT FOR OBSERVANT JEWISH COMMUNITIES.....	7
A. Anti-Semitism Remains A Significant Problem In American Life, Including In Land Use Decisions.....	7
B. RLUIPA Strict Scrutiny Is An Important Bulwark Against Anti-Semitism.....	11
II. RLUIPA REQUIRES THE STATE TO SHOW A PARTICULARIZED COMPELLING INTEREST AND TO REBUT OTHER JURISDICTIONS’ LESS BURDENSOME ALTERNATIVES	13
A. RLUIPA Requires The State To Show That It Has A Compelling Interest In Regulating The Particular Conduct Of A Particular Plaintiff.....	14
B. RLUIPA Requires The State To Rebut Obvious, Existing Alternative Regulations In Use In Other Jurisdictions That Are Less Burdensome To Religion	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. VACATUR AND REMAND IN LIGHT OF <i>DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN</i> , OR HOLDING THIS PETITION PENDING DISPOSITION OF OTHER PENDING CASES, MAY BE APPROPRIATE.....	22
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agudath Isr. of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9, 12
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016).....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021) ...	17, 18, 20
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988).....	13
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	4
<i>Gagliardi v. City of Boca Raton</i> , No. 16-CV- 80195-KAM, 2017 WL 5239570 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Gagliardi v.</i> <i>TJCV Land Tr.</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> <i>Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	14
<i>Harbor Missionary Church Corp. v. City of</i> <i>San Buenaventura</i> , 642 F. App'x 726 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) ...	14, 16, 19, 21
<i>Lebovits v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01284 (N.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 16, 2020).....	2
<i>Rich v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	9, 17, 19, 20
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	15
<i>Spirit of Aloha Temple v. Cty. of Maui</i> , No. 19-16839 (9th Cir. filed Sept. 19, 2019)	2
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of</i> <i>Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Tree of Life Christian Schs. v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2011 (2019)	1
<i>Twp. of Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	15
<i>United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 420 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	2, 15
<i>Young Isr. of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , No. 8:21-cv-00294 (M.D. Fla. filed Feb. 5, 2021)	1

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)	4, 14
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>)	4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

46 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000).....	4
----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Amish in America</i> , PBS: Am. Experience, http://to.pbs.org/3bhTgJR (last visited Mar. 4, 2021)	4
Henry S. Burrage, <i>Why Was Roger Williams Banished?</i> , 5 AM. J. THEOLOGY 1 (1901)....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
James Jay Carafano & Sara A. Carter, <i>Anti-Semitism Is All of Our Problem</i> , Heritage Found. (Jan. 5, 2021), http://herit.ag/3qgLUuc	8
Brett Harvey & Howard Slugh, Opinion, <i>Orthodox Jews Face Collateral Damage From Unbalanced COVID-19 Measures</i> , Religion News Serv. (July 10, 2020), http://bit.ly/38ceB5n	8
Michael A. Helfand, Opinion, <i>Why Can't Prison Figure Out How a Minyan Works? It's Not That Complicated!</i> , The Forward (Mar. 7, 2016), http://bit.ly/3v4TFaq	10
<i>Introduction</i> , Nat'l Comm. for Amish Religious Freedom, http://bit.ly/38aMjIu (last visited Mar. 4, 2021)	2
Janet Maslin, <i>The Exodus From Paducah, 1862</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 4, 2012) (reviewing Jonathan D. Sarna, <i>When General Grant Expelled the Jews</i> (2012)), http://nyti.ms/2OnVLBn	3
Mo. Exec. Order No. 44 (Oct. 27, 1838).....	3
Garrett Power, <i>The Residential Segregation of Baltimore's Jews</i> , GENERATIONS, Fall 1996, at 5, https://bit.ly/3uUIdxR	8
President Washington to the Hebrew Congregation of Newport (Aug. 18, 1790), in 6 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series, July-November 1790</i> , 286 (Dorothy Twohig et al. eds., 1986).....	7
Ismail Royer, <i>RFI Urges Cuomo to Stop "Scapegoating" Orthodox Jews, Files Court Brief Supporting Jewish Students</i> , Religious Freedom Inst. (Oct. 23, 2020), http://bit.ly/3uTAujv	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Catherine Silva, <i>Racial Restrictive Covenants History: Enforcing Neighborhood Segregation in Seattle</i> , Seattle C.R. & Lab. Hist. Project (2009), http://bit.ly/2O3e6DJ	8
<i>Some Groups, Residents Say Gov. Cuomo Has Taken Criticism of Orthodox Jewish COVID-19 Noncompliance Too Far</i> , CBS N.Y. (Oct. 15, 2020), http://cbsloc.al/30cwXyN	9
Liam Stack, <i>Backlash Grows in Orthodox Jewish Areas Over Virus Crackdown by Cuomo</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 7, 2020), http://nyti.ms/30fJm4W	9
Eli Steinberg, <i>The Re-Ghettoizing of the Jews</i> , Wash. Exam'r (Jan. 23, 2020), http://washex.am/2OiGDFg	8
